

No. 21-926

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
COOPER TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

TYRANCE MCCALL,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Georgia**

—————◆—————
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
CALE CONLEY
WILLIAM K. OWENS, JR.
SCOTT A. FARROW
A. BROOKE BOWEN
Counsel of Record
CONLEY GRIGGS PARTIN LLP
4200 Northside Parkway, N.W.
Building One, Suite 300
Atlanta, Georgia 30327
Telephone: 404.467.1155
brooke@conleygriggs.com

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| THE RELEVANT FACTS | 5 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... | 8 |
| A. Unique features of Georgia law make this case a poor vehicle for review of the issue Petitioner has presented | 8 |
| B. The lower court decisions relied upon by Petitioner are distinguishable from the in- stant case because those causes of action had no connections to the forum states..... | 12 |
| C. There is no constitutional basis to over- turn personal jurisdiction in this case | 16 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Klein</i> , 262 Ga. 599 (1992) <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1549 (2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... | 3 |
| <i>Brown v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)..... | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. McCall</i> , 312 Ga. 422 (2021)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>DeLeon v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 426 P.3d 1 (Mont. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ford Motor Company v. Montana Eighth Judi- cial District Court</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021)..... | 17, 20 |
| <i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)..... | 13 |
| <i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)..... | 8, 15, 17, 19 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... | 19 |
| <i>Lanham v. BNSF Railway Co.</i> , 939 N.W.2d 363 (Neb. 2020)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Company</i> , 266 A.3d 542 (Pa. 2021)..... | 4, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 18, 19 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... | 18 |
| <i>Nat’l Endowment of the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) | 3 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Fire Insurance Company of Phila- delphia v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917) | 3, 21 |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Pittock v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977) | 19 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Do- lan</i> , 512 S.W.3d 41 (Mo. 2017)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Texas v. Hopwood</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996) | 2 |
| <i>Waite v. All Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 443 (2008)..... | 2, 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| 42 Pa. Stat. § 5301(a)..... | 11 |
| O.C.G.A. § 9-10-90..... | 1, 9 |
| O.C.G.A. § 14-2-1505(b) | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|-------------------------------|------|
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)..... | 18 |
